(b)  Does not total due to rounding

Projected
Three Months Ending

September 30

Projected
Twelve Months Ending

December 31

2022 2022

Low High Low High

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ (0.16) $ (0.10) $ (1.72) $ (1.58)

Corporate strategic costs 0.01 0.01 — —

Harsco Clean Earth segment goodwill impairment charge — — 1.32 1.32

Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs — — 0.02 0.02

Corporate  facility fees and debt-related expense (income) — — (0.02) (0.02)

Taxes on above unusual items — — (0.04) (0.04)

Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share, including acquisition amortization
expense (0.15) (0.09) (0.44) (0.30) (b)

Estimated acquisition amortization expense, net of tax 0.08 0.08 0.31 0.31

Adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.08) (b) $ (0.02) (b) $ (0.13) $ —

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA  BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT
(Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

35

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean

Earth Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022:

Operating income (loss) as reported
$ 23,547 $ (111,668) $ (8,882) $ (97,003)

Corporate strategic costs
— — 229 229

Harsco Clean Earth Segment goodwill impairment charge
— 104,580 — 104,580

Harsco Clean Earth Segment severance costs
— 1,148 — 1,148

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items
23,547 (5,940) (8,653) 8,954

Depreciation
27,467 4,536 460 32,463

Amortization
1,714 6,131 — 7,845

Adjusted EBITDA
$ 52,728 $ 4,727 $ (8,193) $ 49,262

Revenues as reported
$ 277,599 $ 203,453 $ 481,052

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 19.0 % 2.3 % 10.2 %

HARSCO CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT TO OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) AS REPORTED BY SEGMENT
(Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

36

(In thousands)
Harsco

Environmental
Harsco Clean

Earth Corporate
Consolidated

Totals

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021:

Operating income (loss) as reported $ 30,223 $ 7,386 $ (11,344) $ 26,265

Corporate acquisition and integration costs
— — 1,681 1,681

Operating income (loss) excluding unusual items 30,223 7,386 (9,663) 27,946

Depreciation 25,550 4,905 494 30,949

Amortization 2,035 6,063 — 8,098

Adjusted EBITDA $ 57,808 $ 18,354 $ (9,169) $ 66,993

Revenues as reported $ 272,546 $ 196,128 $ 468,674

Adjusted EBITDA margin (%) 21.2 % 9.4 % 14.3 %

HARSCO CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF CONSOLIDATED ADJUSTED EBITDA TO CONSOLIDATED INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS AS REPORTED

(Unaudited)

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

37

Three Months Ended
June 30

(In thousands) 2022 2021

Consolidated income (loss) from continuing operations $ (105,605) $ 10,232

Add back (deduct):
Equity in (income) loss of unconsolidated entities, net 114 76

Income tax (benefit) expense (3,115) 4,797

Defined benefit pension income (2,247) (3,956)

Facility fees and debt-related expense (income) (2,149) 50